on the second floor in the building located on the southwesterly corner of 125th street 
and St. Nicholas avenue, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Seventh District 
Municipal Court; for a term of five years from January 1, 1918, at an annual rental 
of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates, make inside and outside repairs, furnish heat, light and janitor 
service, make necessary alterations, and install electric light fixtures-and the Corn- 
missioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that